those measured at fair value through profit or loss

 303,742

 (303,742) - -

Impact on recognition of Expected Credit Losses

On financial assets and unfunded exposures (net of tax) (2,939,889)  49,113  (158,701) (3,049,477)
 ------------------------------- ------------------------------- ------------------------------- -------------------------------
Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1
January 2018 15,994,992 441,132 328,314 16,764,438
 ============== ============== ============== ==============

17

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

5  Transitional impact (continued)

The following tables reconciles the original measurement categories and carrying amounts in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories with those under
IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018

IAS 39 classification
IFRS 9

classification

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassification
to other

category Re-measurements Impact of ECL
IFRS 9 carrying

amount
   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Financial assets

Cash and balances with central banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost  138,111,054   -   -   (278,979)  137,832,075
Investments at fair value through
profit or loss FVTPL FVTPL  19,320,764   2,393,533   -   -   21,714,297
Due from banks and financial
institutions Loans and receivables Amortised cost  13,829,490   -   -   (27,796)  13,801,694

Reverse repurchase agreements Loans and receivables Amortised cost  21,346,974   -   -   (5,895)  21,341,079

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL FVTPL  11,399,432   -   -   -   11,399,432

Loans and advances Loans and receivables Amortised cost  330,465,888   -   -   (1,889,336)  328,576,552

Non-trading investments

 Held to maturity Amortised cost  7,075,467   (873,590)  -   (63,937)  6,137,940

 Available for sale - debt FVOCI Debt  78,984,329   580,683   24,138   -   79,589,150

 Available for sale - equity FVOCI Equity  2,328,154   (2,100,626)  -   -   227,528

Other assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 15,542,116 - - (42,075) 15,500,041
   ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------

Total Financial Assets   638,403,668   -   24,138  (2,308,018) 636,119,788

   =============== =============== =============== =============== ===============

18

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

5  Transitional impact (continued)

 IAS 39 carrying
amount

IAS 39
Classification

IFRS 9
Classification

Reclassification to
other category Re-measurements Impact of ECL

IFRS 9 carrying
amount

   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Financial liability

Due to banks and financial
institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost   30,576,336   -   -   -   30,576,336

Repurchase agreements Amortised cost Amortised cost   37,674,016   -   -   -   37,674,016

Commercial paper Amortised cost Amortised cost   24,124,097   -   -   -   24,124,097

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL FVTPL   14,941,331   -   -   -   14,941,331
Customer accounts and other
deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost   395,843,664   -   -   -   395,843,664

Term borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost   42,145,718   -   -   -   42,145,718

Subordinated notes Amortised cost Amortised cost   420,381   -   -   -   420,381

Other liabilities
1
 Amortised cost Amortised cost   21,033,339   -   -   741,459   21,774,798

   ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------ ------------------------------------

Total Financial Liabilities   566,758,882  -   -   741,459   567,500,341

   =============== =============== =============== =============== ===============

1
Includes ECL for unfunded exposures

19

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

6 Financial risk management

Credit risk

The Group’s credit concentration by counterparty for trading securities and non-trading investments are disclosed below:

 Investments at fair value through
profit or loss

Non-trading investments

 (Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
 30 Sep 2018 31 Dec 2017 30 Sep 2018 31 Dec 2017
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000